SITE PREP GUIDE
December 14th, 2022
Copyright 2020
 Lincoln Electric Cutting Systems
TORCHMATE®
4400 | 4800 | 4510
Page iiTorchmate 4400/4800/4510
Page iiiSite Prep Guide
Unpacking the  machine	 iv
Site Preparation	 v
Grounding the Machine	 vi
Power/Water/Air Requirements	 vii
Power Supply Requirements	 viii
Commissioning, Operations, Software Training	 ix
Optional Pre-Onsite Training	 x
Technical Support	 xi
Customer Assistance Policy	 xii
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page ivTorchmate 4400/4800/4510
Your new Torchmate® 4400, 4800, or 4510 CNC machine is delivered assembled, but you will need to remove the shipping
material and gantry locks before operation. Verify all items have been shipped without damage before you accept the
order from the shipping company. Notify Lincoln Electric® 775-673-2200 to report any shipping damages. Your machine
was fully tested at the factory and a cut metal sample can be found in the waterbed of the machine.
 Qty. Description Part Number
1 Lincoln Electric 4400 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 8o Plasma Unit LECS-080-4400-00
1 Lincoln Electric 4400 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 125 Plasma Unit LECS-125-4400-00
1 Lincoln Electric 4800 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 80 Plasma Unit LECS-080-4800-00
1 Lincoln Electric 4800 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 125 Plasma Unit LECS-125-4800-00
1 Lincoln Electric 4510 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 80 Plasma Unit LECS-080-4510-00
1 Lincoln Electric 4510 Torchmate CNC Table with FlexCutTM 125 Plasma Unit LECS-125-4510-00
1 Touchscreen Monitor and Computer (installed)
1 LC100M Consumable Starter Kit FlexCut 80 BK12849-SK
1 LC125M Consumable Starter Kit FlexCut 125 BK14300-SK
TM-CAD/CAM and Security dongle preinstalled

•	 Verify machine meets factory specifications.
•	 Power on system and perform factory acceptance test cut.
•	 Consumable training and re-order information
•	 Plasma power supply operation, settings and adjustments
•	 Introduction to Visual Machine Designer
•	 Import and cut customer example file
•	 Job Set Up and Nesting
•	 Cut customer file
•	 Machine maintenance
•	 TMCAD overview and workflow
•	 Torchmate Academy Included
•	 Acceptance sign off
Torchmate Academy Machine and CAD
Training
Online
•	 Three months of access
•	 Uses video, slides and quizzes.
•	 Importing and manipulating DXF files
•	 Nesting and layers
•	 Multi-tool set-up
•	 VMD operations
•	 Machine maintenance
TORCHMATE 4400/4800/4510 COMMISSIONING, OPERATIONS, SOFTWARE TRAINING
Dependent on COVID-19 restrictions - please call for details
ONLINE
INHOUSE
ONSITE
Page xTorchmate 4400/4800/4510
Torchmate 4400/4800/4510 customer agrees to the following;
•	 Complete installation of Torchmate  4x00 series table  prior to Lincoln Electric Cutting Systems arrival on site.
•	 Test and training sample material on-site and ready for use ( Please provide the size and type of plate you will cut.)
•	 Identify and make available, no more than 3 system operators for training.
•	 Completion of the following check off sheet provided to Lincoln Electric Cutting Systems in advance of visit.
1.	           - Machine bed in operational location and leveled.
2.	           - Confirm you have adequate clean and dry air pressure supplied to the plasma cutter.
3.	           - Plasma supply located in an environmentally controlled room.
4.	           - Connect all electrical cables to plasma power supply
5.	           - AC power connected to Torchmate 4400/4800/4510 machine
6.	           - Grounding rod is placed and tested with ground cables connected to busbar.
7.	           - Water Table filled to within 1/4" of the top of the material support slats.
8.	           - All required gases onsite with regulators. (Gas regulators are not included) (Optional)
TORCHMATE 4400/4800/4510 OPTIONAL PRE-ONSITE TRAINING CUSTOMER INSTALLATION
TORCHMATE 4400/4800/4510 Customer Name